new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the class of the Group’s consolidated financial assets as at 1 January 2018.

Classification under
previous GAAP

New classification
under IFRS 9

Carrying amount
under previous GAAP

Carrying amount
under IFRS 9

Financial assets

Investments HFT/AFS FVTPL 1,316,230,886 1,316,230,886

Investments HTM Amortized cost 1,276,626,376 1,275,089,448

2,592,857,262 2,591,320,334

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortized cost  613,057,827  613,057,827

Account receivables, net Loans and receivables Amortized cost  26,916,210   26,890,379

Total financial assets 3,232,831,299 3,231,268,540

Financial liabilities

Account payables Amortized cost Amortized cost  51,116,941  51,116,941

Balance due to Capital Market
Authority Amortized cost Amortized cost  11,881,482  11,881,482

Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost  48,511,337 48,511,337

Total financial liabilities 111,509,760 111,509,760

(i)  (Reconciliation of carrying amounts under Previous GAAP to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 at the
adoption of IFRS 9

Previous GAAP
carrying amount

as at
31 December 2017

Reclassification Remeasurement IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at

1 January 2018

Financial assets

Amortized cost

Investments 1,276,626,376 – (1,536,928) 1,275,089,448

Account receivables 26,916,210 – (25,831) 26,890,379

Cash and cash equivalents 613,057,827 – – 613,057,827

Total amortized cost 1,916,600,413 – (1,562,759) 1,915,037,654

FVTPL

Investments 1,227,595,478 88,635,408 – 1,316,230,886

Total FVTPL 1,227,595,478 88,635,408 – 1,316,230,886

Available for sale

Investments 88,635,408 (88,635,408) – –

Total financial assets 3,232,831,299 – (1,562,759) 3,231,268,540

Financial liabilities

Amortized cost

Accounts payables  51,116,941 – –  51,116,941

Balance due to Capital Market Authority  11,881,482 – –  11,881,482

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  48,511,337 – –  48,511,337

Total financial liabilities 111,509,760 – – 111,509,760

(ii)  Impact on retained earnings and other reserves

Fair value reserve Retained earnings

Balance as at 31 December 2017 – Restated 9,360,408 597,628,978

Effect of:

Reclassification from available for sale to FVTPL (9,360,408) 9,360,408

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 – (1,562,759)

[…]

• cash or cash equivalent, unless restricted from being

exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve
months after the reporting period

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

 • it is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;
 • it is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
 • it is due to be settled within twelve months after the

reporting period; or
 • there is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the

liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period.

The Group classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

4.  EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS
AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS
As stated in Note 2, these are the Group’s consolidated
financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.
The basis of preparation and accounting policies set out in
Notes 2 and 3 respectively have been applied consistently in
preparation of these consolidated financial statements.

An explanation of how the transition from Previous GAAP (SOCPA) to IFRS and other adjustments is set out in the following tables:

4.1 Reconciliation of equity

31 December 2017

Balance as per SOCPA Adjustments Balance as per IFRS

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property and equipment (Note 4.4a) 22,889,063 3,247,998 26,137,061
Projects under progress (Note 4.4a) 18,094,098 (18,094,098) –
Intangible assets (Note 4.4a) 66,338,189 14,846,100 81,184,289
Equity accounted investee (Note 4.3b) 79,436,665 (30,200,508) 49,236,157
Investments (Note 4.4b) 1,108,635,408 5,106,364 1,113,741,772

1,295,393,423 (25,094,144) 1,270,299,279

Current assets

Investments (Note 4.4b) 1,477,595,478 1,520,012 1,479,115,490
Account receivables 26,916,210 – 26,916,210
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (Note 4.4b) 31,565,763 (6,626,376) 24,939,387
Cash and cash equivalents 613,057,827 – 613,057,827

2,149,135,278 (5,106,364) 2,144,028,914
TOTAL ASSETS 3,444,528,701  (30,200,508) 3,414,328,193

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 1,200,000,000 – 1,200,000,000
Statutory reserve 296,763,700 – 296,763,700
General reserve 1,114,180,214 – 1,114,180,214
Fair value reserve 9,360,408 – 9,360,408
Retained earnings (Note 4.3a and 4.3b) 604,669,705 (37,241,235) 567,428,470
TOTAL EQUITY 3,224,974,027 (37,241,235) 3,187,732,792

Non-current liabilities

Employees’ end-of-service benefits (Note 4.3) 84,784,242 7,040,727 91,824,969
Provision for specific obligations  17,430,875 – 17,430,875

102,215,117 7,040,727 109,255,844

Current liabilities

Account payables 51,116,941 – 51,116,941
Balance due to Capital Market Authority 11,881,482 – 11,881,482
Deferred revenue 5,829,797 – 5,829,797
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 48,511,337 – 48,511,337

117,339,557 – 117,339,557
TOTAL LIABILITIES 219,554,674 7,040,727 226,595,401
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 3,444,528,701 – 3,414,328,193

3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.14   Fair value measurement (Continued)

4.  EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

80 81SAUDI STOCK EXCHANGE COMPANY (TADAWUL)   ANNUAL REPORT 2018 SAUDI STOCK EXCHANGE COMPANY (TADAWUL)   ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Notes to the consolidated  financial statements Notes to the consolidated  financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018
(Saudi Arabian Riyals)

For the year ended 31 December 2018
(Saudi Arabian Riyals)

Fi
na

nc
ia

l r

[…]

Adjustment 20,365,393

Balance as per IFRS 95,031,112

(b)  Equity-accounted investee
As part of IFRS transition, the Company identified that there existed impairment indicators relating to its equity-accounted investee,
which were not considered under the Previous GAAP.  Accordingly, the Company performed an impairment test and recognized a loss
of SAR 30,200,508 on the date of transition.

4.4  Changes due to presentation enhancement and reclassification

(a)  Property and equipment, intangibles and projects under progress
Projects under progress has been reclassified under property and equipment and intangible assets.

(b)  Investments and prepaid expenses and other assets
Accrued income on investments classified under prepaid expenses and other current assets has been reclassified to investments.

4.5   Statement of cash flows
There are no material differences between the consolidated statement of cash flows presented under IFRSs and the consolidated
statement of cash flows presented under Previous GAAP.

4.  EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS AND OTHER ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED) 5.  PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Land Building Furniture and
fixtures

Computers Office
equipment

Vehicles Total

Cost:

Balance as at 1 January 2017 2,310,985 618,248 20,693,597 147,207,861 18,207,546 1,656,350 190,694,587

Transfers due to adoption of IFRS
(Note 4.1) – –  965,660  1,912,746 369,592  – 3,247,998

Additions – – 508,442 3,777,318 246,366 – 4,532,126

Disposals – – (382,390) (787,947) (428,180) – (1,598,517)

Balance as at
31 December 2017 – Restated  2,310,985 618,248 21,785,309 152,109,978 18,395,324 1,656,350 196,876,194

Balance as at 1 January 2018  2,310,985 618,248 21,785,309 152,109,978 18,395,324 1,656,350 196,876,194

Additions – –  692,156  1,635,572 318,458 – 2,646,186

Disposals – –  (2,216,232)  (48,802,995) (802,590) – (51,821,817)

Balance as at 31 December 2018  2,310,985  618,248  20,261,233  104,942,555  17,911,192  1,656,350 147,700,563

Accumulated depreciation:

Balance as at 1 January 2017 – 27,478  16,418,883  127,183,080  15,714,880  907,462 160,251,783

Charge for the year – 20,608  1,035,500  9,930,423  815,725  282,767  12,085,023

Disposals – –  (381,546)  (787,947)  (428,180) –  (1,597,673)

Balance as at 31 December 2017 – 48,086 17,072,837 136,325,556 16,102,425 1,190,229 170,739,133

Balance as at 1 January 2018 – 48,086 17,072,837 136,325,556 16,102,425 1,190,229 170,739,133

Charge for the year – 20,608  839,299  8,463,836  880,067  209,017  10,412,827

Disposals – –  (2,171,022)  (48,800,131)  (801,309)  –   (51,772,462)

Balance as at 31 December 2018 – 68,694  15,741,114  95,989,261  16,181,183 1,399,246 129,379,498

Net book value:

As at 31 December 2018 2,310,985 549,554 4,520,119 8,953,294  1,730,009  257,104  18,321,065

As at
31 December 2017 – Restated  2,310,985  570,162   4,712,472   15,784,422   2,292,899  466,121 26,137,061

5.1  The allocation of depreciation expense between operating costs and general and administrative expenses is as follows:

Description 2018 2017

Operating costs 7,209,368 8,837,065

General and administrative expenses 3,203,459 3,248,005

10,412,827 12,085,070

84 85SAUDI STOCK EXCHANGE COMPANY (TADAWUL)   ANNUAL REPORT 2018 SAUDI STOCK EXCHANGE COMPANY (TADAWUL)   ANNUAL REPORT 2018

Notes to the consolidated  financial statements Notes to the consolidated  financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018
(Saudi Arabian Riyals)

For the year ended 31 December 2018
(Saudi Arabian Riyals)